GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2033 TO BE ANSWERED ON : 03.03.2020
Compost Fertilizer
2033 SHRI DIPSINH SHANKARSINH RATHOD:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has introduced any scheme to promote compost fertilizers in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof:

(c) the details of the procedure for the scheme and its certification system:
and
(d) the details of the beneficiaries of the aforesaid scheme?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZERS

(D.V. SADANANDA GOWDA)

(@) & (b): Yes, Sir, the Government of India approved a policy on promotion of city compost which has been notified by the Department of Fertilizers on 10.2.2016 wherein Market Development Assistance (MDA) of Rs. 1500/MT in the form of subsidy has been provided for scaling up production and consumption of city compost. Initially existing fertilizer marketing companies, having good marketing network, had been allowed for marketing of city compost. The operational guidelines have been issued to all concerned on 03.06.2016 and revised guidelines on 10.10.2016. Subsequently, in order to increase volume of sale and to make compost available at affordable prices to farmers, compost manufacturing companies producing compost have been allowed to sale city compost directly to farmers in bulk vide O.M. dated 28.9.2016. Guidelines for release of MDA on direct sale of city compost by compost manufacturers to farmers under the policy on promotion of city compost have been issued on 09.01.2017. The required software for routing MDA through iFMS is operational.
Vide O.Ms. dated 7" September, 2017, Fertilizes Marketing Companies also allowed for Bulk Sale of city compost and manufacturing companies for Bagged Sale of city compost. Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) has been rolled out in Fertilizer Sector w.e.f. 1% March, 2018 and fertilizer companies marketing city compost are covered under the scheme.

(c): Under the policy, initially fertilizer marketing companies were allowed for co-marketing of city compost along with chemical fertilizers. As per guidelines dated 10.10.2016, all Urea manufacturers and P&K Fertilizer (including SSP) manufacturers and importers registered under NBS Scheme are eligible for marketing of city compost. The companies interested to market city compost is


i
required to submit a letter intimating their willingness to market city compost alongwith details of registered manufacturers with whom purchasing agreement for supply of city compost has been made and other information as per at Annexure-l to Department of Fertilizers. DoF allot an iFMS ID for registering sale of city compost and claim MDA under the policy.

As per procedure laid down in guidelines dated 9.1.2017 for bulk sale of city compost, all compost manufacturers as marketers recognized by the concerned State Government are eligible to market city compost in bulk and claim MDA under the Policy. The recognition letter should be signed by authorized officer of the concerned State Government specifically mentioning that the manufacturer as a marketer has iong tie up with concerned municipality for manufacturing of city compost on sustainable basis as per Proforma at Annexure-ll. The compost manufacturer interested to market city compost in bulk is required to submit a letter through Municipality intimating their willingness to market city compost along with details of manufacturer and other details as per at Annexure-lll. DoF allot iFMS ID and register the compost manufacturers for sale of city compost in bulk and claim MDA under the policy after ensuring that the compost manufacturers have been authorized for bulk sale of city compost by the Central Government by issuing a Notification in their favour as per provision contained in clause 22(c) of the Fertilizer Control Order, 1985. Market Development Assistance of Rs. 1500/-
M.T is provided to marketing companies and manufacturing companies for sale of city compost to lower the price so that farmers get city compost at cheaper rate.

(d): MDA is not being given directly to farmers. MDA is provided to fertilizer marketing companies marketing city compost and compost manufacturers selling compost in bulk directly to farmers under the policy on promotion of city compost.
List of marketing companies marketing city compost is at Annexure-lV and compost manufacturers permitted for marketing for bulk sale is at Annexure-V.
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Annexure-|

Details of City Compost Manufacturer

Name of City Compost Manufacturing Company
Address of City Compost Plant

Address of registered Office of Manufacturer
TIN No. of manufacturer

PAN No. of manufacturer

- Name and address of Municipal Body with which Manufacturer has the tie up

Tenure of the contract between Municipal Body and Manufacturer
Input of MSW per day
Installed capacity (Annual in MT)

Date:
Place:

Signature of the Authorized signatory of the Company
(Name, Designation with seal)


Annexure-IT

To

Joint Secretary

M&E Division
Department of Fertilizer
Shastri Bhawan,

New Delhi

It is certified that (Name of the Company along with address, registration no., etc) is a Compost manufacturer with manufacturing plant at (address of location of the plant) and (address of registered Office of the Company) has tie up with (name and address of the Municipality along with address) for manufacturing of City

Compost and is capable of producing City Compost on sustainable basis.

Signature of the Authorized signatory of the Company
(Name, Designation with seal)
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Annexure-lll

Details of City Compost Manufacturer

Name of City Compost Manufacturing Company

Address of City Compost Plant

Address of registered Office of Manufacturer

TIN No. of manufacturer

PAN No. of manufacturer

Name and address of Municipal Body with which Manufacturer has the tie up Tenure of the contract between Municipal Body and Manufacturer

Input of MSW per day

Installed capacity (Annual in MT)

Brand name of the City Compost

Contact person name, mobile number and e-mail ID.

Bank account details like account no., IFSC code, name of account holder (Account should be in Company and Municipality or Municipality’s name as the case may be), address of the bank.

Date:
Place:

Signature of the Authorized signatory of the Company
(Name, Designation with seal)


Annexure-lV

List of Compost Marketing Companies register on iFMS for claiming MDA.

S. No. Name of Company
1. Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer Corporation Limited (BVFCL)
o Chambal Fertilizers and Chemicals Limited (CFCL)
3. Coromandal International Ltd (CIL)
4. Fertilisers and Chemicals Travancore Limited (FACT)
5. Gemini
6. Greenstar Fertilizers Limited (GFL)
7. Gujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers Company Ltd (GNVFC)
8. Grasim/Indo Gulf Fertilizers (GFL)
9. Guijarat State Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited (GSFC)
10. Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative Limited (IFFCO)
11. Indian Potash Limited (IPL)
12. IRC Agrochemicals Private Limited (IRC AGRO)
13. Kanpur Fert
14. Krishak Bharati Cooperative Limited (KRIBHCO)
15 Mangalore Chemicals and Fertilizers Limited (MCF)
16. Madras Fertilizers Limited (MFL)
17. Nagarjuna Feﬁilizers and Chemicals Limited (NFCL)
18. National Fertilizer Limited (NFL)
19. Paradeep Phosphates Ltd.(PPL)
20. Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd. (RCF)
2. Shriram Fertilizers and Chemicals (SFC)
29, Deepak Fertilizer (Smartchem Technology Ltd.)
73, Zuari Fertilizers & Chemicals Limited
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Annexure V

List of Compost Manufactures permitted by this department to claim MDA

Address of Plant

S.No. Name of Manufacturers
1 M/s JITF Urban Waste ITI Chowk Mansa road Bathinda-151001
Management (Bathinda) Limited. Punjab
2 M/s Karnataka Compost Haralakunte, Kudlu, Madiwala Bangalore
Development Corporation Limited, | Karnataka-560068
Bangalore.
3 M/s Ecogreen Energy Pvt. Limited, | MSW plant, Village- Shivri, Mohan road,
Lucknow. Lucknow-227107
Uttar Pradesh
4 Bharuch Enviro Infrastructure Ltd. | Revenue Survey No. 115, Behind Torrent
(BEIL), Ahmedabad Bruhath Power Sub-Station, Near Hotel Dev Narol-bengaluru Mahanagara Palike Sarkhej Highway, Village Gyaspur,
Ahmedabad-382405 Gujarat
5 The Commissioner, Aranthangi Pudukkottai Road ARANTHANGI, Tamil
Municipality Nadu-614616
6 Kulgaon Badlapur Municipal Manjarli Smashan Bhumi Dist. Thane, Council Badlapur, Maharashtra-421503
7 Esarams Bi o Tech Municipality Compost Yard Kosavampatty Namakkal Tamil Nadu-637002
Municipal Corporation Indore Trenching Ground, Nemawar Road,
8 A2Z Infrastructure Devguradiya, Indore Madhya Pradesh-
(Indore City Compost) 452016
9 Sri Sai Bio Organic Kondala Puntha Road ,Tanuku, West Godavari, Andhra Pradesh-534211
10 | Rohini Fire Safety Private Limited | Krishnanagar Municipality Dumping Ground
Dist. Nadia, KOLKATA, West Bengal-
741103
11 | Ecopie Services LLP Soild Waste Management Park, Tenali
Municipility, GUNTUR, Andhra Pradesh-
522201
12 | A2Z Green Waste Management Khad Factory, Near Macchi Talab, Near UP
Ltd. (Khalapur) Jal Nigam Sewage Treatment Plant, Kidwainagar, Khalapur, Muzaffarnagar,
Uttar Pradesh
13 | MSGP Infra Tech Pvt. Ltd., Chigaranahalli, Bhaktharahalli Post
Panchayath, Doddaballapura Taluk.
Bengaluru Rural, Tumkur,
Karnataka-561204
14 | A2Z GREEN WASTE Near Sewerage Treatment Plant, Sasni
MANAGEMENT (ALIGARH) Gate,lglas Road Aligarh, Agra, Uttar
LIMITED Pradesh-202001
15 | A2Z GREEN WASTE Nemawar, Road, Trenching Ground Dev
MANAGEMENT LIMITED (Indore) | Guradiya ,A.B Road Bye Paas Indore,
Madhya Pradesh-452001
16 | Ujjain Waste Management Pvt. Ltd | Khasra No. 280, Gondiya Treching Ground,

Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh-456006
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17 | West Bengal Waste Management | J.L. No. 103, Mouza Purba Srikrishnapur,,
Limited P.S. Sutahata, haldia, Dist. Purba Medinipur, Medinipur,
West Bengal-721635
18 | Ramky Enviro Engineers Limited Survey no 8, Mavallipura Village,
(Karnataka) Vidyaranyapura Post, Bangalore,
Karnataka-560084,
19 | Ramky Enviro Engineers Limited Shimoga Survey No. 198 202 & 210&214,,
(Shimoga) Anupinakatte Viilage, Purdal Road,
Shimoga, Karnataka-577204
20 | Hyderabad Integrated MSW Survey no 173, Jawaharnagar Dump Site,,
Limited Near Army Coliege of Dental Sciences, Jawaharnaagr(Village), Shamirpet(Mandal),
Hyderbad, Andhra Pradesh-500087
21 | Hanjer Biotech Energies Pvt. Hanjer bio tech energies pvt ltd, makarpura
Limited. gocher,matruchhya restrant, N.H.No.8,
Ahmadabad, Gujrat-390001
22 | Bhumi Green Energy Hadapsar,Industrials State Final Flot No-
100, Pune, Maharastra-411028
23 | Excel Industries Limited, B/H Narol Sarkhej Octroi Naka,, Nr. Sewage
Behrampura, Ahmedabad Farm, Pirana Road, Behrampura,
Ahmadabad, Gujrat-380022
24 | M/s IL&FS Environmental Mysore City Corporation Compost Plant,
Infrastruture & Services Limited Sewage Firm, Vidyaranyapuram, Mysore,
Karnataka-570008
25 | M/s IL&FS Environmental MSW Processing Plant, Karsara,
Infrastruture & Services Limited Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh
26 | M/s IL&FS Environmental Khasra No. 171, Sewapura MSW
Infrastruture & Services Limited processing Plant, Behind New Transport Nagar, Sikar Road, Jaipur- 303805
27 | M/s IL&FS Environmental SY No. 85, Kannahalli Village, Next to
Infrastruture & Services Limited Seegahali BMTC Depot, Magadi Road,
Bangalore- 560091
28 | M/s IL&FS Environmental Coonoor Compost Yard, Vasampallan
Infrastruture & Services Limited Road, Ottupatrai, Coonoor- 643105,
Tamilnadu
29 | M/s IL&FS Environmental Trichy City Corporation Compost Yard, SF
Infrastruture & Services Limited No. 251/2A, Block No. 58, Ariyamangalam,
Trichy- 620010 Tamilnadu
30 | M/s IL&FS Environmental Sy No. 16/A, 21/1, CA Site No. 5,
Infrastruture & Services Limited Banashankari Stage 6" stage, 5" Block, Lingadheeranahalli Kengeri Hobli,
Bengaluru South Taluk, Rajarajeswari
Nagar Post, Bengaluru- 560062
31 | M/s IL&FS Environmental SY No. 48 Seegahalli Village, Next to
Infrastruture & Services Limited Seegahalli BMTC Depot, Magadi Road,
Bangalore- 560091
32 | M/s Unique Waste Processing MCC solid waste treatment plant,

Company Ltd.

Pachanady road,vamanjoor PO,
Mangalore, Karnataka-575208
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33 | Delhi MSW Solutions Limited Sector 5, Pocket N1, Bawana Industrial |
(Ramky) Area, Behind Pragati Power Plant, Bawana,
North West, Delhi 110039
34 | Bruhath bengaluru Mahanagara Doddabidarakallu MSW Plant, Sy. No. 75
Palike (Ramky) Tippenahalli Nagasandra Post,
Yeshwanthpur Hobli Bangaluru,
Karnataka-560091
35 | IL&FS Environmental Infrastructure | Kozhikode Corporation Compost Plant, P.O
& Services Ltd. (Kozhikode) Kolathara, Kozhikode, Kottarakkara,
Kerala-673655
36 | IL&FS Environmental Infrastructure | Mettupalayam Municipal Compost Yard,,
& Services Ltd. (Mettupalayam) National School Backside,, Sirumugai Road, Siraj Nagar, ERODE, Tamil Nadu-641301
37 | IL&FS Environmental Infrastructure | Pollachi Municipality Compost Yard,, 181/2
& Services Ltd. (Pollachi) of Talakarai Village, , Nallur Panchayat,
ERODE, Tamil Nadu-642005
38 | IL&FS Environmental Infrastructure | Erode Municipality Compost Plant, SF No.
& Services Ltd. (Erode) 1304, Old Karur Road, Vendipalayam,
Erode- 638002 Tamilnadu
39 | IL&FS Environmental Infrastructure | Udumalpet New Compost Yard,, Pollachi
& Services Ltd. (Udumalpet) Main Road,, Land mark :Opposite to Vidya Sagar College, ERODE, Tamil Nadu-
642126
40 | M/s Nashik Waste Management Mumbai-Agra Road, Nashik,
Private Limited. Maharashtra-422010
41 | M/s IL&FS, New Delhi Mcd Compost Plant, Mathura Road, South
Delhi, Delhi-110020
42 | M.D. Biocoals Vill- Rorki, Tehsil Sardulgarh Distt Mansa-
151507
43 | Coimbatore Integrated Waste SF No. 547-549, Kurichi Village,
Management Company Private Chettipalayam Road, Vellalore, Limited (CIWMCPL) Coimbatore- 641023 Tamil Nadu
44. | Accord Hydroair Private Limited, Near Kunj Bihari Dharmshala Patanala,
Lucknow Kannauj, Uttar Pradesh
45. | Accord Hydroair Private Limited, Baijnathpur Near Transport Nagar, Mainpuri,
Lucknow Uttar Pradesh
46. | Accord Hydroair Private Limited, Baroda Hindwan, Mukumpur, Pikhuwa,
Lucknow Hapur, Uttar Pradesh
47. | Accord Hydroair Private Limited, Jaitpur, Parshadepur Road, Raeibarieely,
Lucknow ' Uttar Pradesh
48. | Accord Hydroair Private Limited, Hasanpur Banva, Near Palhari Tempor
Lucknow stand, Barabanki, Uttar Pradesh
49. | Accord Hydroair Private Limited, Kameth Bhind Road, Etawah,

Lucknow

Uttar Pradesh
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